Time charter Bareboat charter Spot

Charter vs. spot total fleet deployment

8

 2004 2005 2006 2007(a)

Income statement data
Revenue $93.8 $244.2 $310.0 $252.3
% growth 306.5% 160.3% 27.0% (18.6%)

Net voyage revenue 76.9 207.3 254.7 192.8
% growth 348.6% 169.5% 22.8% (24.3%)

Operating profit / (loss) 37.4 87.0 41.4 (4.0)
% margin 39.9% 35.6% 13.3% (1.6%)

EBITDA(b) 52.1 140.1 90.1 25.1
% margin 55.6% 57.4% 29.1% 9.9%

Net capital expenditures 344.7 524.0 (570.5) 340.3
Net interest expense 4.7 18.4 26.2 20.0

Other data
Cash $124.8 $31.0 $80.0 $52.5
Total debt 194.8 564.1 218.1 438.9
Total shareholders’ equity 321.8 369.7 197.9 211.4

Total debt / EBITDA 3.7x 4.0x 2.4x 17.5x
Total debt / total capitalization 37.7% 60.4% 52.4% 67.5%
Net debt / total capitalization 13.6% 57.1% 33.2% 59.4%

Financial summary

(a)  Note that 2007 reported financials account for dry docking under the direct expense method. 2007 Operating profit / (loss)
and EBITDA adjusted for dry-docking costs

(b) As reported by the Company. Represents earnings before interest and finance costs, interest income, taxes, depreciation
and amortization

9

Current capitalization

(USD in mm) December 31, 2007 March 31, 2008E

Cash (including restricted) $52.5 $33.3

Secured bank debt $438.9 $565.5

Shareholders’ equity 211.4 227.6

Total capitalization $650.3 $793.1

Net debt / capitalization 59.4% 70.0%

10

Estimated free cash flow breakeven composition (daily per vessel)

Tanker break even levels

$ per vessel per day
Expenses

Suezmaxes
Free cash flow

Handymaxes
Free cash flow

Vessel operating $8,500 $6,000

General & administrative 2,000 2,000

Maintenance 1,500 1,000

Interest 2,500 2,000

Lease payment 11,000 9,500

Debt repayment 6,500 –

Total breakeven $32,000 $20,500

Historical average 5 year TCE rates

Suezmax $43,200

Handymax $23,500

11

Dry bulk break even levels

$ per vessel per day
Expenses

Fleet I (Handymax, Supramax,
Panamax I)

Free cash flow
Fleet II (3 x Panamaxes)

Free cash flow

Vessel operating $4,500 $4,500

General & administrative 2,000 2,000

Maintenance  500 500

Interest (3-yr average) 4,400 6,500

Debt repayment (3-yr average) 10,600 13,500

Total breakeven $22,000 $27,000

Average 3-yr T/C
  (Contracted and Expected) $35,500 $50,000

Expected 3-yr EBITDA $92.7 million $136.8 million

Expected 3-yr Free Cash Flow $43.1 million $71.0 million

Total 3 year EBITDA $229.5 million

Total 3 year Free Cash Flow $114.1 million

Pro Forma per annum Free Cash Flow / Share = $1.85
($0.62 with old number of shares)

Pro Forma per annum Free Cash Flow / Share = $1.85
($0.62 with old number of shares)

12

NAV analysis

Market value of vessels $838,500

Amount paid – newbuilds 85,600

Appreciation – newbuilds 44,500

 $968,600

Less debt (565,345)

Cash PF 31 March 33,300

PV of sellers credit 23,300

Total NAV $459,855